

NO. A09-13

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Russell's AmericInn, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

Eagle General Contractors, LLC, Wert Properties, LLC,

Defendants,

Dale J. Werth,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael C. Glover (#185401)
Jason E. Engkjer (#318814)
KALINA, WILLS, GISVOLD
& CLARK, P.L.L.P.
6160 Summit Drive, Suite 560
Minneapolis, MN 55430
(763) 789-9000

Attorneys for Respondent

John R. Neve (#278300)
NEVE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 1080
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 929-3232

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

ARGUMENT **1**

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BASED ON THE PLAIN
 LANGUAGE OF MINN. STAT. § 550.37 AND THE CLEAR POLICY
 ALLOWING REASONABLE EXEMPTIONS OF RETIREMENT INCOME.....1

 A. The Plain Language of Minn. Stat. § 550.37, subd. 24, Supports Reversal of
 the District Court.....1

 B. The Policy Behind Minn. Stat. § 550.37 Supports Reversal of the District
 Court4

 II. THE FUNDS IN THE M&I ACCOUNT CANNOT BE GARNISHED
 BECAUSE THE FUNDS DO NOT BELONG TO APPELLANT, BUT TO HIS
 SON BRADLEY WERTH5

CONCLUSION..... **6**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Lindquist</i> , 683 N.W.2d 784	5
<i>Downing v. Ind. School Dist. No. 9</i> , 291 N.W. 613	2
<i>Lee v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 672 N.W.2d 366	1
<i>Myers v. Nwokedi</i> , 759 N.W.2d 426	2
<i>Poznanovic v. Maki</i> , 296 N.W. 415	5
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 664 N.W.2d 346	1
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. J. Reiter Sales, Inc.</i> , 443 N.W.2d 837	3, 4

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 408	3
Minn. Stat. § 524.6-203	5
Minn. Stat. § 550.37	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.49	2
